

No. 07-610

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL B. LOCKE ET AL., ON BEHALF
OF THEMSELVES AND THE CLASS THEY SEEK TO
REPRESENT,

Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. KARASS, STATE CONTROLLER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

W. JAMES YOUNG, Esq.* STEPHEN C. WHITING, Esq.
MILTON L. CHAPPELL, Esq. The Whiting Law Firm, P.A.
c/o National Right to Work 75 Pearl Street, Suite 207
Legal Defense Fdtn., Inc. Portland, Maine 04101-4101
8001 Braddock Rd, Ste. 600 (207) 780-0681
Springfield, Virginia 22160 mail@whitinglawfirm.com
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

**Counsel of Record*

May 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The Facts	2
II. The Proceedings Below	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court Prohibited the Use of Forced Dues for Extra-Unit Litigation More Than Two Decades Ago in <i>Ellis</i>	11
II. <i>Lehnert</i> Neither Alters Nor Diminishes the Authority of This Court’s Existing Bar on the Use of Forced Dues for Extra-Unit Litigation	21
III. Compelled Speech Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	28
IV. Since the Divided Decision in <i>Lehnert</i> , the Lower Courts Have Been Confused	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
V. The Existing General Standard of <i>Lehnert</i> Fails to Protect Nonmembers' First- Amendment Rights with the "Least- Restrictive Means"	39
VI. This Court Should Not Only Apply Its Existing Bright-Line Test for Extra-Unit Litigation, But Should Also Revise and Clarify the Standard for All Extra-Unit Expenditures	43
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Albro v. Indianapolis Education Ass’n</i> , 585 N.E.2d 666 (IND. CT. APP.), <i>adopted sub nom. Fort Wayne Education Ass’n v. Aldrich</i> , 594 N.E.2d 781 (IND. 1992)	27, 37
<i>Ballard v. C.I.R.</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005)	39
<i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 59 F.3d 1276 (D.C. CIR. 1995)	38
<i>Belheimer v. Labor Relations Comm’n</i> , 432 Mass. 458 (2000)	41
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	36-37
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	32
<i>Bromley v. Michigan Education Ass’n</i> , 82 F.3d 686 (6TH CIR. 1996)	37-38
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Browne v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 485 N.W.2d 376 (Wis. 1992)	27, 37
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	28
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	28
<i>Chemical Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	49
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	39
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	41, 45, 51
<i>Crawford v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 992 F.2d 1295 (4TH CIR. 1993)	37
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass'n</i> , — U.S. —, 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 685 F.2d 1065 (9TH CIR. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> <i>in part</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 91 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2339 (1976), <i>further proceedings</i> , 108 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2648 (S.D. CAL. 1980), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 685 F.2d 1065 (9TH CIR. 1982), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	31, 32, 46
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	29
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	29
<i>Galda v. Bloustein</i> , 686 F.2d 159 (3D CIR. 1982)	32
<i>Gibson v. Florida Bar</i> , 798 F.2d 1564 (11TH CIR. 1986)	32
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	29
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	28
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	39
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	17, 18, 35
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel.</i> <i>Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	15-16, 17, 18
<i>National Treasury Employees Union</i> <i>v. FLRA</i> , 800 F.2d 1165 (D.C. CIR. 1986)	50
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 401 A.2d 135 (ME. 1979)	16-17, 19
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania Education Ass’n</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3D CIR. 2003)	6, 38
<i>Pilots Against Illegal Dues (“PAID”) v.</i> <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 938 F.2d 1123 (10TH CIR. 1991)	27, 37
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , — F.3d —, 2008 WL 1757545 (D.C. CIR. 2008)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	14, 18, 35
<i>Railway Employes' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	47
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	39
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F.3d 619 (6TH CIR. 1995)	6, 37-38
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	43
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	28
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	32
<i>Romero v. Colegio de Abogados</i> , 204 F.2d 291 (1ST CIR. 2000)	38
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	28
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984)	50
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tavernor v. Illinois Federation of Teachers,</i> 226 F.3d 842 (7TH CIR. 2000)	41
<i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson,</i> 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>UAW v. National Right to Work Legal Defense & Education Foundation, Inc.,</i> 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C.CIR. 1978)	18
<i>United Mine Workers, District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n,</i> 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	17
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington,</i> 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	49
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	41
<i>United Transportation Union v. State Bar,</i> 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

<i>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</i>	<i>Page</i>
United States Constitution,	
amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	i, 1, 6
28 U.S.C	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1331	6
§ 1343	6
29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh	11, 32
Supreme Court Rules,	
14.1	39
29.6	ii
Maine’s State Employees Labor Relations Act,	
26 ME. REV. STAT. ANN. § 979 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 43
§ 979-A	2, 19, 44, 48
§ 979-B	2
§ 979-D	2, 19, 44, 49
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN.	
§ 423.210(2)	47
§ 423.211	48
§ 423.215	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
REV. CODE WASH. ANN. § 760	35
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Baird, Charles W., <i>Toward Equality and Justice in Labor Markets</i> , J. Soc. Pol. & Econ. Stud. (1995)	47
Brant, I., <i>James Madison: The Nationalist</i> (1948)	41
Hutchison, Harry G., <i>Reclaiming the First Amendment Through Union Dues Restrictions</i> , 10 U. Penn. J. Bus. & Emp. Law 663 (forthcoming 2008)	52
Madison, James, 2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Hunt ed. 1901)	41
Moorehouse, John C., <i>Compulsory Unionism and the Free-Rider Doctrine</i> , 2 Cato J. 619 (1982)	46
Stern, R., Gressman, E, Shapiro, S. & Geller, K., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	39
<i>The Supreme Court, 1976 Term</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 70 (1977)	52
